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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION
SUMMONS
Richard Weimer
Jennifer Weimer
Vs. NO.: 2002-01192-CD

Fred H. Harkleroad
Laverna E. Harkleroad
Kim C. Kesner, Esq.
Richard M. Wise

USDA
Brian K. Marshall

TO: FRED H. HARKLEROAD
LAVERNA E. HARKLEROAD
KIM C. KESNER, ESQ.
RICHARD M. WISE
USDA
BRIAN K. MARSHALL

To the above named Defendant(s) you are hereby notified that the above named
Plaintiff(s) has/have commenced a Civil Action against you.

Date: 08/01/2002

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

Issuing Attorney: Richard Weimer, Pro Se
2986 Sheppard Lane
Westover, PA 16692
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THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD. PA 16830

108 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOIS. PA 15801

\l

94

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

Ricrord Limer; and
-SanSb(\Ak)er;hoSMOrA
ard W\ke

_@}aw\\-&'?;

Fred W Marercnd av

E.(zauer ne HOrKlerooz'l hushkand

wiSe. ard ki C Kesree
ol e nd, 05 DA Rihed

o, 8002 - W99-CO
En+mpmen'f‘l Fravd, Ttickecy
Harrass ment, and conspwacy

Type =% ackon t or Low, @ UUB1
. holl A
whse ard e k. mars Tron) O Juey demanded
atto¥  pRendarts

NOTICE TO DEFEND AND CLAIM RIGHTS

ok o A * *

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend
against the claims set forth in the following pages, you must
cake action within (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by
attorney and filing in writing with the Court your defenses or
objections to the Claims set forth against you. You are warned
that if you fail do &5 the cass may procesd without you and a
judgment may be red against you by the Court without further
notice for any mon imed in -he Complaint or for any other
claim or relief ¥ d by the Plaintiff. You may lose money
cr propexrty or ot hts impcrtant tO you.

3t
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v

M ,Q
1 ot

ol (]

vOU SHOUZD TAXE THIS PAPzZR TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF
voU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHCNE
THE OFFICE SET FORTE BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
Clearfield County Courthouse
Second & Market Streets
Clearfield, PA 16830

{814) 765-2641
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KIM C. KESNER 23 NORTH SECOND STREET, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

ATTORNEY AT LAW (814) 765-1706

attvkesner@@usachoice.net FAX (814) 765-7006
May 23, 2002

Brian K. Marshall, Esquire VIA FACSIMILE AND U.S. MAIL

211 North Second Street

Clearfield, PA 16830
RE: Fred & LaVerna Harkleroad/Richard & Jennifer Weimer
Dear Brian:

1 view it as a consiructive development that the Weimers nave retained your firm. However, in ail due
respect, what I believe they need and deserve is counsel not zealous advocacy.

To this point, my assessment has been that their problems in keeping their obligations under the Lease
Agreement have been economic. The position that they are presently putting forth suggests that they want to
free themselves from their responsibilities by projecting their problems to others.

I believe that it would be better for us to discuss their real prospects for concluding a purchase rather
than for you to fight for time. If you are serious about filing an action in equity, it will be vigorously defended.
At any hearing for a preliminary injunction, I will subpoena and present the testimony of the local Farm Service
Agency representative with regard to how late in the process the Weimers applied and the real reasons why they
haven’t obtained financing. .

Thank you for the courtesy of your contact and I hope I have the opportunity to work with you in this
case. Perhaps the Weimers can share with you my previous written correspondences to them in which I offered
to work with them. I then received a telephone call from Mr. Weimer’s father who professed to be much more
knowledgeable on the law than me and who proceeded to immodestly tell me my business.

Notwithstanding that, a realistic assessment must presently be made on the Weimers prospects. In
reality we are not talking about an eviction here but a potential 1nab111ty to afford the farm. As a CPA, you can
undersiand perhaps better ihan oidier lawyers the real reasons why ihey were not ubie to produce enough {unds
through their operations to make the lease payments. At this point, you may perceive your duty as keeping the
wolves at bay. Despite what you may have heard, my client is not harsh or disagreeable. To the contrary, he is
presently suffering from bladder cancer and was hospitalized recently in Barnesboro and then Pittsburgh. He
and his wife opted not to follow my advice that the farm should be sold outright and they entered into the Lease
Agreement in order to help the Weimers. Until recently, my assessment was that the Weimers although earnest
and well meaning were having a hard go of it economically. I'm not sure how they can invest in litigation
although I am pleased that they have sought your counsel.

Sincerely youfs,
ﬁ f—

Kim (. Kesner

KCK/klz
cc: Mr. & Mrs. Fred Harkleroad

ool
ks oxhbid F
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

SUMMONS
{

Richard Weimer
Jennifer Weimer

Vs. NO.: 2002-01192-CD

Fred H. Harkleroad
Laverna E. Harkleroad
Kim C. Kesner, Esq.
Richard M. Wise

USDA
Brian K. Marshall

TO: FRED H. HARKLEROAD
LAVERNA E. HARKLEROAD
KIM C. KESNER, ESQ.
RICHARD M. WISE
USDA
BRIAN K. MARSHALL

To the above named Defendant(s) you are hereby notified that the above named
Plaintiff(s) has/have commenced a Civil Action against you.

Date: 08/01/2002 (L&/ .

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary WILLIAM A. SHAW
Prothonotary

My Commission Expires
15t Monday in Jan. 2006

Issuing Attorney: Richard Weimer, Pro Se Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA
2986 Sheppard Lane
Westover, PA 16692



THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB

211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD. PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOIS. PA 15801

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

_ CIVIL DIVISION
Riehard Weymer and
Tenniter peimer

Plainti$6s

_Vs_

Fred +act! rd
ETeLojj f;,; f/rﬂcfgegoad and

Kim C Xesner and Brank
mrarshall and Richaed M wise

CDQ—Cer\Ja yHS

NOTICE TO DEFEND AND CLAIM RIGHTS

No. 2009 - 1139- D

% A A Ok Ok F F

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend
against the claims set forth in the following pages, you must
cake action within (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by
attorney and filing in writing with the Court your defenses or
objections to the claims set forch against you. 7You are warned
that if you fail tc do so the case may procesd without you and a
judgment may be entered against you by the Court without further
notice for any money claimed in “he Complaint or for any other
claim or relief reguested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money
or property or other rights impcrtant TO you.

YOU SEOULD TARXE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE.
vOoU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TC OR TELEPH
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP.

™™
-

I
ONE

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
Clearfield County Courthouse
Second & Market Streets
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641

Filed By

~Sermiter (eimer

B 2950 Shéppard Lan 4

Westover, @
b9
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700k 2510 0003 0O2ke2 L2748

U.S. Postal Service
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

{Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

Postage
Certified Fee

Return Recaipt Fee
(Endorsement Required)
Restricted Delivery Fee
{Endorsement Raquired)

Total Postage & Fees
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/
e e

s\gédc&—E. LO(}erq \'hrklermA

CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

Postage | $

Certified Fee

Return Receipt Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

s L 4K

Total Postage & Fees
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To
N C Xesner
Street, Apt. No.;
or

3 Nordh Second St

See Reverse for Instruclion

P5S Conn 3600, January 2001

U.S. Postal Service
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

{Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

Postage | $

Certified Fee

Return Receipt Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Total Postage & Fees

s &

Street, Apt. No.,
or PO Box No.

Sm)’? lc}')arc/ 1 s

City, Stats, ZIP+4

R ( Rok 7028
p ,

See Reverse for Instructions

700k 2510 0003 02k2 kP92
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PS Form 3800, January 2001 B

See Reverse for Instructic

U.S. Postal Service
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT )

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided) i

|

Postage | $

Certified Fee

Return Receipt Fee
(Endorsement Re;uired)

Restricted Delivery Foe
(Endorsement R::%rod)

Total Postage & Fees

s L2

7001 2510 0003 02wp bL2as

..sjtéc14n K. Marcha/!

t. No.;

See Reverse for Instructions
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BAKER’S FARM EQUIPMENT
164 PIONEER LAKE RD.
COMMODORE, PA 15729
. . (724) 254-68400
S e e D =302
Name —(—)eﬂﬂ\'s:{f' f})@;mﬁ)
Address ’.C/h-a’rd ‘U@ i m a.f
QUAN. DESCRIPTION PRICE AMOL;NT
A< o May 8,900
Ole. ux nothine |-
o0 Oyeviun écdl S
Ou ‘{)a d 1N ,
3 _can Srilll ha
an_0Pen account Nere.
- “Pennil (‘,‘R A
:?3‘ ‘ ;FTERSO DAYS N 1Ax
REC'D, BY TOTAL J
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claims and returned goods MUST be accompanied by this bil.
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USDA United States Farm 478 Jeffers Street
=—ﬁ' Department of Service Agency  DuBois, PA 15801
Agriculture (814) 375-1297 (phone)

(814) 375-2435 (fax)
May 8, 2002

Jennifer Weimer
RR 1 Box 70J
Westover, PA 16692

Dear Ms. Weimer:

After careful consideration of your request for an FSA loan, I regret to inform you that you are
not eligibie for FSA assistance. The specific reason that you are not eligible is as follows:

FSA regulations require the applicant to demonstrate creditworthiness by meeting their
obligations in a satisfactory manner. Information obtained in a recent credit bureau report shows
collection accounts with no indication that they were beyond your control. Also, information
obtained from FSA verification of debts and assets indicates that you have not paid as agreed to
Fred Harkleroad.

If you believe our decision is wrong. you have the following options:
Option =1: Reconsideration

You may ask us to reconsider our decision. If you want this option, write to USDA-FSA. 478
Jeffers St., Dubois, PA 15801. Your written request must be received or. if mailed. postmarked
no later than June 6, 2002. Provide any new information, documentation, or possible options
with vour request. You may bring a representative, including a lawyer, to any meeting we have.

f you do not request reconsideration by June 6, 2002, you waive your right to reconsideration.
Once you seek mediation or appeal to the National Appeals Division (NAD), you may not
request reconsideration.

Option #2: Mediation or Alternative Dispute Resolution (ADR)

You may request mediation, nonbinding arbitration, or other form of alternative dispute
resolution (ADR). We may resolve our disagreement through ADR. You may have to pay the
entire cost of ADR. We will participate in ADR if you choose this option and if you pay the
appropriate fee. To request ADR, write to Richard Pallman, SED, USDA, Pennsylvania State
FSA Office, Suite 320, One Credit Union Place, Harrisburg, PA 17110-2994. Your request
must be received or, if mailed, postmarked no later than June 6, 2002. We will tell you about the
cost and procedures of mediation. If ADR does not resolve our disagreement, you may appeal to
the National Appeals Division. (NAD). After ADR, you will be notified of the result and the
time you have to appeal. You may appeal to NAD without ADR. Once your NAD appeal
hearing begins, you may not request ADR.

oF \%\*\“9‘

USDA is an Equal Opportunity Lender,
Complaints of discrimination should be sent to:
Secretary of Agriculture, Washington, D.C. 20250

E‘L\\\bl'\_ D



Option #3: NAD Appeal

You may appeal our decision to the National Appeals Division (NAD) without requesting
reconsideration or mediation or ADR. To appeal, you must write to the Office of the Area
Supervisor, National Appeals Division, William A. Crutchfield, Sr., Eastern Regional Office,
8909 Purdue Road, Suite 240, Indianapolis, IN 46268. Your request must be made within 30
calendar days from your receipt of this letter. Your request must include the following
information:

-- a copy of this letter

-- a statement explaining why our decision is wrong
-- your name, address, and telephone number

-- my name and address.

Send a copy of your request and attachments to me at USDA-FSA, 478 Jeffers St., DuBois, PA
15801. NAD will advise you of the time and place of any hearing and any procedural
requirements. Once your NAD appeal hearing begins, you may not request mediation or ADR.

The Federal Equal Credit Opportunity Act prohibits creditors from discriminating against credit
applicants on the basis of race. color. religion, national origin. sex, marital status, or age
(provided the applicant has the capacity to enter into a binding contract); because all or part of
the applicant’s income derives from any public assistance program: or because the applicant has
in good faith exercised any right under the Consumer Credit Protection Act. The Federal agency
that administers compliance with this law is the Federal Trade Commission. Equal-Credit
Opportunity, Washington, DC 20580.

If you believe that you have need discriminated against for any of the reasons stated above, you
may file a complaint with the Director, Office of Civil Rights, United States Department of
Agriculture, Room 326-W, Whitten Building, 1400 Independence Ave, S.W. Washington. DC
20250-9410.

Sincerely,

Richard M. Wise
Farm Loan Officer
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!KRODUCE LOCALLY. include date and form number on all reproductions. Form Approved-OMB No. 0560-0165

rF'S—A-440-32 U. S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Farm Service Agency

(02-17-89)

VERIFICATION OF DEBTS AND ASSETS

(See reverse for Privacy Act and Pyblic Burden Stztement)

INSTRUCTIONS: FSA OFFICIAL - Complete items 2 through 5. Have applicant complese items 6, 8 and 9.

This form is to be ransmitted directly to the Jender and is not to be transmitted through the applicant or any other party.

1. TO: {Nafne and Address of Financial Inslilulgn) 2. FROM: (Address of FSA Office) A
FQ& \‘\C\r Kle roa USDA —_farm Sevyice 36:\(,){
/KE:“ ) Bot 20 y1§ Jetes St
Westouer, Po 16632 DuBois, Ph_15E0]

I certify that this verification has besn sent directly to the institution and has not passed th

{hat the United States Department of Agriculture, acting through FSA, has complied wi
Act of 1978, Public Law 95-63, in seeking financial information regarding the below named applicant.

3. Signature of FSA Official WM W 4.Title . {5 Date
. Riewpep m.WOISE, FRR rp OFFIClER Y-25 -0

o 7 . 0 3 .

ﬁ To Financial Institution: [have applied for assistance from the United States Department of Agriculture and have indicated that [ owe a debt to or have an

asset invested with your firm. You are hereby authorized to provide the information requested below. Your response is solely a matter of courtesy for which
SN

no responsibility is attached to your institution or its officers.
6. Name and Address wﬁcams

Jenniye tmec
R Bor

rough the hands of the applicant or any other party. This also certifies
th the applicable provisions of Title XI, the Right to Financial Privacy|

Signature of Applicants
g .
0o 17238 Yaud

=
- s-icucf—if’a (65 P

TO BE COMPLETED BY FINANCIAL INSTITUTION

7. TypeoflLoanor Account {e.g., Loan, Lease,
3avings or Checking Account, Money Markel,

Mutual Fund elc.)

8 Account number
Dale of origination | \‘TU L X / q G c1

!
10. Balance . $ (J,, 3?‘/.”’
11. Previous 12 month high balance $ f 0 ( 4\3 3\,..
7
$

12. Previous 12 month low balance

©

Alen | | e
en | e | | &N
L2 2 - I -5 B - ]

13. Accrued interes! $

14. Effective dale of items 10 and 13 above

15. Current interest rate applicant is being charged or
is earning / J }/7

16. Instaliment or annuity amount $ $ $ $

17. Amount pas! due $

18. Description of collateral

<At d | Q /P

19, Maturity Date or Final Due Date /_,M Q \/ { A00 2
' als, serual

The U.S Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits discrimination in all its prog anc aclr'vili;s on the besis of race, colof, national origin. gender, raligion, age, disability, politizal bali:

orisntalion, ang marital or farnily sistus. (Not all prohibited bases apply lo all programs.) Fersons wilh dissbililias who require tive means for icalion of prog inf; {Braille, large
print, aucioigoe, e1c.) should conlacl USDA's TARGET Center at (202) 720-2600 (voice and TOD). To file 8 complaint of discrimination, write USDA, Direclor, Offics of Civil Rights, Room 326-W, Wnillen
Butsing. 433 Ingesencece Avawe, SW, Washinglon, 0.C. 20250-2410 or call (202) 720.5984 (voice or TDD). USDA Is an equal opportunily provider and employer.

cese

:‘\-"n".( N ”

i,
[ ]

i~



VO
' 40-32 (Reverse) (02-17-99)

ALL INFORMATION PROVIDED WILL BE RELEASED TO THE APPLICANT AT THEIR REQUEST

20. Please rate the applicant's repayment record. 21. How many years has the applicant conductad business

with your firm? .
D prompt D usually prompt @xot prompt j

YES | NQ

22. Do your lien inslruments, if applicable, contain 2 heraafter acquired clause?

23. Do your lien instruments, if applicable, contain a future advance clause ?

24. Does your firm impos2 a penally if the deposit or investment accounts described on this form are withdrawn prior lo maturi ty?

25. Wouid you exlend additiona! credit?

NN

25. Would you exlend additional credit with an FSA Guarantee?

27. REMARKS

. ya
.l(,'-. ( V4 ) L'}!Af.u’_.o"zu ;,-’;‘.’ bl T

. P

csi s dar ~
AL AR 2Ll .

o

Federal statutes provide severe civil and criminal penalties for any person who knowingly makes false or fraudulent stutements or
representations o a governinent agency or officer with the intention of influencing any action by such agency or officer.

28. Signature of Financial Institution 29. Title 30. Date 31. Telephone No.

v L T et T , a - X e o
il E szl dera ikt £t Farm L/ S/S- 7
~ 0 WMoY JG e Gl

\o‘ A"
§ <

with the Privacy Act of 1074 (5 USC 552a): the Farm Service Agency (FSA) Is aulhorized by the C id Farm and Rural Develspment

NOTE: The follbwing statements gra made in accordance
a informalion requested on its spplication forms. The informalion raquestec is

Act, #s smended (7 USC 1921 et seq.}, or other Acts, and the reguislions promulgated thersunder. lo sclich th

ecessary for ESA lo dstermine eligibiiily for credit or olher financis! assislance, service your loan, and conduc! i ly may be furnished to other
D=z t of Agricullure ies, lhe internal R Service, the Dep of Jusiice or olhar law eniorcament sgencies, the Deparimenl of Defense, the Depariment of Housing and

or other Federal, Siale, or local agencias as raquired or permitiad by law. In addilion, informalion may be
referred (0 interested pariies under the Freedam of Information Acl (FOIA), to financial consultants. advisors, lending institulions, packapsrs, sgents, and private or commescial cradit sourzes,
1o coliection or servicing coniraclors, lo credil caporting sgencies, lo privale atlorneys under coniract with FSA or the Department of Justics, to business firms in the trade area ihal buy chatiel
or crops or sell tham ior ¢ ision, lo Members of Cong or Cong i siaff bars, or o courls or sdjudicalive bodies. Di ¢ of the i L dis 7
However, failure lo disclose cartain ilems of inft ion ¢ d, including your Social Sacurity Number or Federal Tax Identilication Number, msy resull in 8 delay in the processing of an

aoplication or its rejaction.

Urban Development, the Department of Labor, the Uniled Slales Postal Service,

According lo the Papsrwork Reduclion Azl of 1935, an agency may nol conduzi or spansor, and & person is not required fo respond to, 8 of inf tion unless i displays 8 valid OM3)
eontrol number. The valid OMB control number for lhis informalion collaction is 0560-0166. The lima required lo complee this i i ion is esti to ge 15 mi per
Juding the time for revigwing i ions, searching exisling cals [ ing and maintaining the Cals nesoed, and ing and reviswing the collestion of i i

RETURN THIS COMPLETED FORM TO YOUR COUNTY FSA OFFICE.
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MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(Executed in Duplicate)

MADE and entered into this 1% dav of April. 2001 by and between FRED H.
HARKLEROAD and E. LAVERNA HARKLEROAD, husband and wife. of R.D. #1. Box 70.
Westover, PA 16692, collectivelv referred to herein as “Lessor”

A

D
RICHARD D. WEDMER and JENNIFER L. WEIMER. husband and wife. of R.D. 1. Box 70-J.
Westover. PA 16692 collectivelv referred to herein as "Lessee™
Recitals:

Lessor and Lesses entered into a Lease Agresment dated Mav 20, 199%. (“Laase
Agreement™) under which Lessor leased to Lessee for the purposes of dairy farming. those
premises owned by Lessor consisting of a house. barn. other buildings and fiftv-six (36) acres
more or less. situated in Burnside Township. Clearrield County, Pennsylvania and more
particularly described in the Lease Agreement. -

As security for rentals pavable under the Lease Agreement, Lesses agreed to assign and
transfer to Lessor proceeds receivable to Lessee for all milk sales during the term of the Lease.
In furtherance of this Agreement, Lessee executed an Iirevocable Assignment of Proceeds from

Sale of Milk dated May 16. 1999, with Milk Marketing. Inc., a/k/a Dairy Farmers of America.

&

-g)ﬁk\bl‘\' B



Notwithstanding this Assignment, Lessee heretofore fell delinquent with regard to the
rental and other financial obligations under the Lease Agreement. To secure payment of past due
amounts. Lessee executed and delivered a Promissory Note on October 23, 2000 to Lessor in the
sum of Ten Thousand Five Hundred ($10.500.00) Dollars pavable with interest at a rate of
twelve (12%) percent per vear (“Promissory Note™).

Lessee has continued to experience difficulties in meeting its rental and other financial
obligations under the Lease Agreement and its pavment obligations under the Promissory Note.
As a result. Lessor and Lessee have discussed and have agreed to amend and modifv the Lease
Agresment.

Lessor and Lesses hereby wish to memorialize those agresments.

NOW THEREFORE. for good and valuable consideration anc intending to be legallv
bound nereby. Lessor and Lesses agree to amend and modifv the Lease Agreemer_lt as tollows:

SECTION 1: LEASED PREMISES

Tine premises subject to the Lease Agresment which are described in the Lease
Agresment as follows:

...those premises consisting of a house, bam. other buildings, and 56 acres more
or less. situated in Burnside Township, Clearfield County, Pennsvlvania. more
particularly described in Exhibit “A™ attached hereto and made a part hereof.
hereinafter referred to as the Farm or the leased premises.

shall be amended and modified as follows:

...those premises consisting of a house, barn and permanent pasture, hereinafier
referred to as the “Leased Premises”.

Accordingly, Lessor shall have and regain full use and occupation of the remainder of the

Farm (or the “Leased Premises” as defined under the Lease Agreement).



4
};% SECTION 2: RENTAL
ij
/
A. Section 2.1 of the Lease Agreement which presently reads:

Lessee agrees to pay to Lessor as fixed rent, the sum of S1,100.00 per month on

or before the twenty second ( 22" day of each calendar month during the lease

term.
shall be amended and modified to read:

Section 2.1. Lessee agrees to pay tc Lessor as fixed rent. the sum of Six

Hundred (5600.00) Dollars per month on or beforz the rwventy-second (22""1) dav

of each calendar month during the lease term.

B. Section 2.2 which provided for a present assignment and transfer to Lessor of
procasds receivable to Lessee from all milk sales during the term of the Lease shall remain in
full force and effect as siated. Therefore. Milk Marketing. Inc.. 2 k a Dairv Farmers of America
shall continue o pay to Lessors the sum of One Tnousand One Hundred 1S1.100.90) Dellars per
mon:h in accordance with the Assignment of Procesds of Sale of Milk dated Mayv 15, 1999.
Howz+er. any amount received in excess of the Six Hundred (S600.00) Dollars rental pavable
shall be applied to principal and interest due under the Promissory Note.

SECTION 3: AGREEMENT TO LIQUIDATE

Lesses covenants and agrees that on or before May 1. 2002. should it become necessary
because of the unavailability of other financing. Lessee shall liquidate and sell sufficient cattle
and equipment in order to pay all sums remaining due on the Promissory Note as well as all other
debts and obligations then owing to Lessor under the Lease Agreement.

SECTION 4: EFFECT OF MODIFICATION AGREEMENT ON LEASE AGREEMENT

It is the intent of the parties that any and all provisions of the Lease Agreement not

expressly modified by the provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
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My Commission Exurres Apr. 3. 2003
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto with intent to be legally bound hereby. have

hereunto set their hands and seals the day and year first above written.

WITNESS:

T elran \A% N
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T s SR Jel

WITNESS:

1{! LJ RN 5\ E_,C f‘\,l(_’:
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LESSOR:
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ﬁed H. ‘Hzrkleroad
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* E.La\erna Harkleroad

LESSEE:

/‘ ’} \
/ J’ F. /Ii !/I\/‘)/"'/
Richard D. Weimer
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i

L. i
(R LAY G S S |

Jenniter L Weimer




LEASE AGREEMENT
(Executed in Duplicate)

THIS LEASE AGREEMENT, made and entered into on this & O day of ﬂ% 199G

by and between Fred H. Harkleroad and E. LaVerna Harkleroad, husband and wife of R.D. #]. Box 70.

Westover, PA 16692, collectively referred to herein as “LESSOR™
AND
Richard D. Weimer and Jennifer L. Weimer, husband and wife of R D, Hastings, PA 16646, collectivelv

reterred to herein as "LESSEE™;

WITNESSETH. in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein set forth. and other
good and valuable consideration. Lessor leases to Lesses for the purposes of dairy farming those premises
consisiing of a house. barn. other buildings. and 56 acres mere or less siteated in Burnside Townshig.
Clearzield County. Pe; ansvivania and moere particularlv cescrized in Exhiont ".-\"'a_ttachec' hereto and made 3

part hereof. heremnatier referred to as the Farm or the leased premises.

SECTION |- TER\(

Section L.1. The term of this Lease shall be three (3) vears from June 1. 1999 o May 31. 2002 botl;

dates inclusive. unless sooner terminated as herein provided.

SECTION 2: RENTAL

Section 2.1. Lessee agrees to pay to Lessor as fixed rent, the sum of §1,100.00 per month on or
before the twenty second (22" day of each calendar month during the lease term.

Section 2.2. As security for rentals payable, Lessee does hereby assign and transfer to Lessor
proceeds receivable to Lessee from all mijlk sales during the term of this Lease. It is acknowledged by and
between the parties that Lessee intends to sell milk during the lease term to Dairy Farmers of Amenca

Lessee has executed documents in a form and of a nature supphed by Dairy Farmers of Amenca authon/msz

il

. -t

and empowering Dairv Farmers of Arerica to deduct and pay directly to Lessor the first S 1 lOQ L‘D ‘of

Qr!&nQL L



monthly proceeds payable to Lessee, of which are annexed hereto as Exhibit “B™. It is acknowledged by anc

between that parties that it is the practice of Dairy Farmers of America to make payments by the 18" day or
each calendar month. Any failure or delay by Dairy Farmers of America to make such payments to Lessor
shall not release Lessee from any of its obligations hereunder. However, it is anticipated and intended by the
parties that Lessor shall receive the full rentals payable by Lessee on a monthly basis from Lessee’s milk
proceeds. Should Lessee change purchaser(s) of its milk during the lease term, it shall immediately execute
documents in a form and of a nature provided by and acceptable to the purchaser(s) to fulfill this provision.
Section 2.3, Lessee agrees to maintain. and to g'ive to Lessor and to Lessor's authorized

representative(s) the right to inspect, at all reasonable times, records on all matters relating to the Farm,

SECTION 3* OCCUPATION AND MAINTENANCE

Section 3.1, Lessee covenants to use and occupy the leased premises only for the purposes of dair--

arming. Lesses may not use ihe leased premises for anv other purpose without the prior written consent of

Lessor which consent may be withheld for any reason cr no reason in the sole discretion of Lessor. Les

see

covenants to conduct its business and activities on the leased premises in conformity with ail applicable laws.
regulations. and licensing requirements governing and pertaining to its business. Lessee agrees to indemnifv

and hold Lessor harmless against any and all liabilities. claims, demands, damages, costs. and expenses.
including reasonable attorney’s fees arising in connection with the conduct or management of Lessee's
business on the leased premises or its use of the leased premises; or any failure in the part of Lessee, its
agents, employees, or invitees to observe, perform, or comply with any of the terms, covenants, or conditions
of this Lease Agreement or any applicable law, regulation, or licensing requirement, or from any act of
Lessee, its agents, contractors, employees, or invitees in or about the leased premises; or loss of life, personal
injury or damage to property caused any person on or about the leased premises. The covenants contained

in this section shall survive the expiration or termination of this lease agreement and shall continue for so

long as Lessor and its successor and assigns may be subject to any expenses, obligations. penalties, fines,

-



claims, demands. liabilities, costs, personal injuries, property damage, actions and causes of action. suits.
debts. judgments, demands or charges whatsoever against which Lessee has agreed to indemnify Lessor
under this Lease Agreement.

Section 3.2. Lessee agrees to occupy the leased premises continually throughout the leased period
and to conduct dairy farming thereon in a good and husbandmanlike manner.

Section 3.3. Lessee agree and covenants to keep and maintain in good repair all buildings and other
improvements on the Farm for the term of this Lease. Lessee agrees to furnish all labor and materials for
minor repairs to buildings. fences, and other structures. No major repairs, improvements. or construction of
new facilities or structures shall be made by Lessee without Lessor’s express written consent.

Section 3.4. If Lessee refuses or neglects to maintain or repair propery as repair propertv as required
herein and to the reasonable satisfaction of Lessor as socn as reasonably pessible atier Lessor's written
demand (except that Lessor may make emergency repairs without written demand)..'l_essor may make such
repairs and Lessee shall pay. as additional rent. Lessor shall have the right. but not the obligation. to make
anv repairs required to be made by Lesses under this Lease Agreement.

Section 3.5. Lessee agrees to operate the leased premises with care and not permit waste nor destroy
or remove without the express written consent of Lessor any of the buildings. structures, fixtures, or
improvements during the term of this Lease.

Section 3.6. Lessee shall not sell or remove from the leased premises any sand gravel, rock, oil. coal
or other mineral. or any lumber, posts, or wood.

Section 3.7. Lessor or Lessor’s authorized representative(s) shall have the right, at any reasonable
time, to enter on the Farm for the purposes of inspecting the leased premises or making any major repairs,
alterations or improvements as Leésor shall deem necessary or advisable and at such times as shall not

unreasonably inconvenience Lessee.
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Section 3.8. Lessee shall not use, generate, store, treat. dispose of. or otherwise introduce into. on or
about the leased premises any hazardous substances (as hereinafier defined) nor shall Lessee cause or permit
any other person or entity to do so. Hazardous substances means any hazardous waste, hazardous substance.
pollutant. contaminate or solid waste as defined in the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation and Liability Act. 42 U.S.C. Section 9601, et seq. and any other applicable federal, state or
local laws or ordinances, and the rules and regulations thereunder, as may be amended, supplemented or
superseded from time to time, including without limitation any polychlorinated biphenyls, (PCBS),
unreaphermaldahyde. or asbestos, or any other substance which'may at any time be a violation or support a
claim or cause of action under common law or any federal, state or local environmental statute. regulation.
ordinance or other environmental regulatory requirement. whether current or of future enactment. Lessee
agrees te ciean up all hazardous substances on or in the buildings. if caused or permitted by Lesses (or
Lessee shall be otherwise responsible therefore). in a manner which shall cc.)'m'pl;-' with all applicable
environmental laws and requirements. Upon request. Lessee shall cooperate with Lessor in furnishing 10 2
governmental autherity any information which may be required regarding environmental matters. The
provisions of this paragraph regarding environmental matters shall survive the expiration or sooner
termination of this Lease Agreement.

Section 3.9. Lessee shall not use the leased premises or permit them to be used in any manner that
will cause a cancellation of. or an increase in the existing rates for, fire. liability or other insurance policies
'msuri_ng the leased premises or any improvements on the leased premises, or insuring the Lessor for any
liability in connection with ownership of the leased premises. If Lessor shall consent to any such proposed
alterations, improvements, or additions, then Lessee shall make the proposed alterations, improvements and
additions at Lessee’s sole cost and expense provided that: a) Lessee supplies any necessary permits and

certificates of insurance therefore; b) such alterations and improvements do not impair the structural strength

of the building and 'or other improvements or reduce the value of the building and/or leased premises: ¢)
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Lessee shall take or cause to be taken all steps that are required or permitted by law in order to avoid the
imposition of any mechanics, labors or material mens’ liens upon the leased premises and the building; d)
the occupants of the building and of any adjoining real estate are not annoved or disturbed by reason thereof:
e} Lessee complies with all governmental requirements: f) Lessee provides Lessor with evidence that any
contractor has adequate Workmens™ Compensation insurance and liability insurance amd=hability insurance:

Section 3.10. Lessee shall promptly pay any contractors and materialmen who supply labor, work or
materials to Lessee at the leased premises so as to avoid the possibility of a lien attaching to the leased
premises or the building. Lessee shall not permit any mechanics or any other liens to be filed at any time
against the leased premises or any part of the leased premises. If any such lien should be filed. Lessee shall
promptly cause it to be discharged of record by pavment. deposit. bond. order of court or otherwise. Nothing
in this Lease Agreement is intended to authorize Lessee to do or cause anv work or labor 1 be done or an
materials to be supplied for the account of Lessor. all the same to be solely for .L'essee’s account and at
Lesses’s risic and expense.

Section 3.11. This lease shall not give rise to a partnership relations betwesn the parties of this
Lease. Neither party shall have the authority to bind the other without the parties™ written consent.

Section 3.12. Pets in the house on the leased premises are strictly prohibited.

Section 3.13. Lessee agrees that Lessor shall not be liable to Lessee, and Lessee hereby release
Lessor from liability for any personal injury or damage to or loss of personal propertv in or about the leased
premises from any cause whatsoever, unless such damage or loss is the direct and proximate result of the
gross negligence or willful misconduct of Lessor. Lessor shall not be liable to Lessee for:

(1) Any damage to property of Lessee or of others located on the leased premises, nor for the loss of
or damage to any property of the Lessee or others by theft or otherwise.

(i) Any damage caused by other persons in or. -on the leased premises, occupants of adjacent

preperty of the public.



(iii) Any latent defect in the leased premises or in the buildings located thereon.

(iv) Any consequential damage or lost profits.

(v) Any damage or loss to the extent Lessee is compensated therefore by Lessee’s insurance or to the
extent Lessee could have obtained cdverage against such damage or loss at regular rates under commonly
available insurance coverage, whether or not any of the foregoing results from Lessor’s gross negligence or
willful misconduct. All property of Lessee kept or stored on the leased premises shall be so kept or stored at
the risk of Lessee only and Lessee shall hold Lessor harmless from all claims arising out of damage to the
same. including subrogation claims by Lessee’s insurance éarrier.

SECTION & TAXES, INSURANCE AND LUTILITY CHARGES

Section 1.1 Lessor agrees to pav all real estate taxes levied and assessed against the Farm.

Seczion 4.2 During the lease term. Lessor shall continue to maintain ﬁr.e. casuaitv, and public
liability insurancets) in existence at the execution of this Agreement at Lessee’s sSle cost. Lessor. at its
election may ‘pa_\' the premium(s) for such coverage(s) when due and then bill Lesses for such cost as
additional rent or Lessor may deliver the premium billingts) to Lessee who shall make the payment prior to
anv due dat2.  Lessee shall be responsible. at its sole cost. tc insure any of its property located on the leased
premises or used by Lesses on or about the Farm including bv way of illustration but not limitation, its
vehicles. equipment, machinery, and live stock.

Section 4.3. Lessee shall pay all utility charges used on and about the Farm, to be paid before the
charges become delinquent.

SECTION 5. NO ASSIGNMENT OR SUBLEASE

Section 5.1. Lessee may not assign this Lease or sublease or encumber any portion of the Farm
without the prior written consent of Lessor. Any attempt at assignment, sublease, or other transfer, in

violation of the provisions of this Lease, shall at the option of the Lessor be void.



SECTION 6. DEFAULTS

Section 6.1. Each of the following events shall be deemed to be events of default by Lessee unc

this Lease:

a. Lessee fails to pay any installment of rent. additional rents, or any other sum due under ¢

Lease Agreement:

b. Lessee fails to comply with any other term, provision or covenant of this Lease Agreement, otl
than the pavment of rent. and does not cure the failure within seven days after written notice of ;.
failure to Lessee.

c. Lessee makes an assignment for the benefit of creaitors.

d. Lessee deserts or vacates any substantial portion of the leased premises for a period of seven
more days or removes or manifests an intention to remove any substantial portion of Lessee s goc
or property therefrom other than in the ordinary and usual course of Lessee’s business.

Section 6.2. On the occurrence of any event of default specified herein. Lessor shall have. in addit:

to all other rights and remedies available to it by law or equity. the option to pursue anv one or more of ¢

following remedies:

a. Declare to be immediately due and pavabie rent and other charges herein reserved for the balar.
ot the term of this Lease: and; or

b. Whether or not Lessor has elected to recover rents and other charges as aidresaid. terminate t;-
lease and without further notice enter upon and possess the leased premises and dispossess Less.
and remove Lessee and all other persons and property from the leased premises:

c. After default. Lessor shall in no event be responsible or liable for any failure to relet the premis.
or any part thereof, or for any failure to collect any rent due upon reletting;

d. Lessee hereby waives all errors and defects of a procedural nature in any proceeding broug’
against it by Lessor under this Lease. Lessee further waives the right to any notices to quit as may 1.
specified in the Landlord and Tenant Act of Pennsylvania, Act of April 6, 1951, as amended;

e. If rent or any charge is hereby reserved as rent, or damages by reason thereof, or any other su:
due and payable in connection with this Lease Agreement, including without limitation ar.
reimbursement for attorney’s fees (collectively, the “amounts dues”) shall remain unpaid on any da
when the same ought to be paid, whether priqr to or after the termination or expiration of this Leas

Lessee hereby empowers any Prothonotary. clerk-of court of attorney of any court of record to appe

~1



for Lessee in any and all actions which may be brought for the amount due, or any portions therz

or for amounts agreed to be paid by Lessee and/or to sign for Lessee an agreement for entering in -

competent court an amicable action or actions for the recovery of rent or other charges, pavme:

costs and expenses. In said suits or in said amicable action or actions, Lessee hereby empowers st
Prothonotary. clerk of court or attorney to confess judgment against it for all or any part of the ¢
specified in this lease and then unpaid or any other amounts due, including without limitation.
Lessor’s option, the rent for the entire unexpired balance of the term of this Lease, and for inter
and costs, together with an attorney’s commission of five percent of the amount so confessed. S:
authority shall not be exhausted by one exercise thezreof but judgment may be confessed as afores
from time to time as often as any rent or any other amount shall fall due. When this lease shal!
terminated by reason of a default by Lessee or any other reason whatsoever, either during the orig:
term of this Lease or any renewal or extension thereof. and also when the term hereby created or -
extension thereof shall have expired. it shall be lawful for any attorney as attorney for Lesses
confess judgment in ejectment and file an agreement for entering in anv competent court an amicz
action in judgment in ejectment against Lessee and all persons ‘claiming under Lesses for -

recoverv by Lessor of possession of the leased premises, for which this Lease Agresment shall

Lessor's sufficient warrant. Upon such confession of judgment for possession. if Lessor so desire:

writ of execution or of possession may issue forthwith. without any prior writ or proceedir.
whatsoever.

g. In any amicable action of ejectment and/or for rent in arrears or other amount due, Lessor st
cause to be filed in such action an affidavit made by Lessor or someone acting for Lessor setting fc
the facts necessarv to authority the entry of judgment, of which facts such affidavit shall

conclusive evidence. If a true copy of this Lease shall be filed in such action (and of the truth of -
copy, such affidavit shall be sufficient evidence ) it shall not be necessary to file the original Leas
a warrant of attorney. any rule of court, custom or practice to the contrary notwithstanding.

h. Lessee expressly agrees, to the extent not prohibited by law, that any judgment, order or dec
entered against it by or in any court or magistrate by virtue of the powers of attorney contained in t
Lease shall be final and that Lessee shall not take an appeal, certiorari, writ of error, exception
objection to the same, or file a motion or rule to strike off or open or stay execution of the sale, <
releases to Lessor and to any and all attorneys who may appear for Lessee all heirs in the proceec

and all liability therefore.



SECTION 7. PURCHASE OPTION

Section 7.1. In consideration of the payment of $3,000.00 to the Lessor, the receipt of which is
hereby acknowledged, Lessor grants to Lessee the sole and exclusive right and Option to purchase the Farm
at the end or any time during the term of this Lease Agreement,

Section 7.2. The purchase price for the Farm shaj] be $115,000.00.

Section 7.3. In the event that the option granted is exercised, the purchase price shall be pavable with
interest at the annual rate of six (6%) percent in accordance with the amortization schedule annexed heretg a5
Exhibit *B” and incorporated herein by reference. Upon exercise of the option, the sum paid in accordance
with Section 7.1 hereof and aj| rental payments shal| be credited against the purchase price in accordance
with Exhibit “C”, As such. should Lesses elect to exercise the option a the end of the term of this Lease
Agreement the balance due shal] be 591.838 51,

Section 7.4, This option may be exercised by the optionee at anvtime on'béfore May 31, 2002 by
delivering written notice of the exercise to Lessor on before 6:00 P.m. on that date The 2iving of notjce

shall result in the following provisions becoming a binding contract of purchase and sale bertw eep the parties.

It Lesses fails to exercise this option before its expiration. the consideration paid shall be retained by the

Lessor.

SECTION 8: EXISTING ENCUMBRANCES

Section 8.1. The Farm are to be conveyed at time of fina] settlement by Special Warranty Deed, free

9



SECTION 9: FINAL SETTLEMENT/POSSESSION

Section 9.1. Final settlement shall be within thirty (30) days from delivery of the notice of exercise
of the Option. Time shall be of essence of this provision. Real estate, taxes shall be apportioned prorata as of
the date of final settlement based upon the fiscal year of the taxing districts. All real estate transfer taxes
imposed by any governmental bodies shall be borne equally by Lessor and Lessee. Lessor shall be
responsible for preparation of the deed provided for in the above provision. Possession of the Farm shall be
given to Lessee on the date of final settlement.

SECTION 10: MISCELLANEOUS

Section 10.1. Neither this Lease Agreement (nor any copy or any memorandum hereof) shall be filed
or recorded by Lessee in any public office in the Commonwealth of Peansylvania. Any unauthorized filing
or recording shall be deemed a default by Lessee in the essence of this Lease Agreement. whereupon Lessor
may exercise its remedies herein provided. and further. Lessor may fresly tran;fer. convev and deal with the
leased premises without liabilitv by Lessor or by any purchasers thereof to the Lessee and in such case.
Lessee expressly quit claims and releases unto Lessor any and all right. title and interest which Lessee ma.
have in the leased premises. Such unauthorized filing or recording shall in no event constitute a cloud in the
title of Lessor to the leased premises or any part thereof or any other lands of Lessors. and shall not
constitute constructive or other notice to anvone whomsoever.

Section 10.2. This Lease Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Venue of any dispute hereunder shall be exclusively with the Court oi
Common Pleas of Clearfield County.

Section 10.3. This Lease Agreement contains the entire agreement between Lessor and Lessee. The
provisions of this Lease Agreement supersede any and all prior writings or discussions between the parties
Any changes or additions to this Lease Agreement must be made in writing and executed by the parties

hereto.
10



IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto with intent to be legally bound herebv. h

Section 10.4. Time is hereby is declared to be of the essence of this Lease Agreement.

ave hereunto

set their hands and seals the day and year first above written.

W SS:

/ {/i%(vu 5 ) / '\/C'Z’(’ffé
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WITNESS:
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LESSOR:

Ffed H [:Igrkleroad

o\ 7 7 | i
(—;/\zz.v/’d/k%c, Kt /.ﬁ/m-:z(
E. LaVerna Harkleroad

LESSEE:

Q-’\w‘w«k D orsa
Richard D W;'eimer

n “ )
< { - é_' // ,-;" .
L) AT L4l N A

Jehnifer LAVeimer
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

, . SS.
Ay d /A A
COUNTY OF €EEARFEED
On this, the Z. ¢ day of yz72 /s;./// . 1999, before me, the undersigned authority,

personally appeared FRED H. HARKLEROAD and E. LaVERNA HARKLEROAD, known to me (or
satisfactorilv proven) to be the person whose names are subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged that they executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, I have hereunto subscrib_ed my hand and official seal.

I A
7

Notarv Public

Niigra Saal
Oscar £ <cugr “eary Puclic
Cresr “at., IncaraCourry
‘y Commiszen Excires Juy . 2062

Merrter Benpsurzmiz assorranen of Notares

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

N
Ry
COUNTY OF CLEARFIEED-
On this. the 2-0 davof /Ay . 1999, before me. the undersigned authority,

personally appeared RICHARD D. WEIMER and JENNIFER L. WEIMER. known to me (or satisfactorily
proven) to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that they

executed the same for the purposes there in contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my hand and official seal.

(4'7/?//(&(, &/{ézy[

Notary Public

Molanat Seal
Oscar E. Kough. Notary Pubtic
Green Twp., Indiana County
My Coemmission Expires July 1, 2002




LEGAL DESCRIPTION
For
LOT+%

All that parcel of land known as Lot 6 of the Fred H. and
l:. LaVerna Harkleroad Subdivision dated April 26, 1997, lying
northeast of the intersection of Township Road T-311 with
T-313 in Burnside Township, Clearfield County Pennsylvania
and Seing more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a 3/4 inch rebar set at the southeast
correr of Joseph and Joann Dudash, as was conveyed by deed tooi:
906 page 439, said rebar being on the western line of William and
L:llen Bush, as was cenveyed by deed book 1561 page 404, said rebar
being also the northeastern corner of the land hereby conveyed an
running;

THENCE South 15 degrees 34 nunuzes 25 seconds West for a
distance of 149961 fect along Wiliiam and Ellea Bush and along
Buterbaugh Brothers Land and Timber Corporation. as was conveye:d
i thain by deed Eeok 515 Page 135 te a 39 inch rebar e

THENCE Nor:h 72 dearecs 44 minuies 16 sezands Wes: fora
distance of 135213 foet along Buterbaugh Brothers Land and Timter
Lorporation and &leng other lands of Frad B and E. LaVerna
Harsicread, as was conveved to them in dead book 487 page 174, ts
& m2g nail setin the centerline of Township Road T-311. said nail
being the southeas: corner of Lot § of tie above referenced subdivision,

THENCE aleng the centerlive of T-311 the following courses an¢
distances:

l. North 3 degress 01 minutes 56 seconds West for a
distance of 310.89 feet;

2. Byanarcofa circle curviag to the right, the chord being
North 07 degrees 47 minutes 19 seconds East for a distance of
272.52 feet;

3. North 35 degrees 53 minutes ] seconds East for a
distance of 301.60 feet

4. By an arc of a circle curving to the left, the chord being
North 26 degrees [3 minutes 19 seconds East for a distance of
264.04 feet to a mag nail set in the centerline of T-3 1 and
on the southern line of Joseph and Joann Dudash:

THENCE South 73 degrecs 49 minutes 43 seconds East for a
distance of 1650.04 feet along Joseph and Joann Dudash to 2 3/4
inch rebar set and place of beginning, said fine passing through a
3/4 inch rebar sct at 18.00 feet,

Exhibit "A"

-~ -



Together with and subject to cavenants, easements, and
restrictions of record.

Said property contains 57.330 acres total minus 0.628 acres
for right-of-way of T-311 leaving 56.702 acres net as shown
on map prepared by Curry and Associates datad April 29, 1997,
Bearings based on True North as was determined by a series of solar
chservations.

Being a part of lands conveyed to the Grantor by deed book 1652
paae 401.

Exhibit "A"
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

RICHARD WEIMER and JENNIFER
WEIMER, husband and wife,

Plaintiffs,
vs.
FRED HARKLEROAD, and E. LAVERNA
HARKLEROAD, husband and wife,
and KIM C. KESNER, attorney,
and USDA RICHARD M. WISE, and
BRIAN K. MARSHALL, attorney

Defendants.

FILED

SEP 2 3 2002

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

NO. 2002-1192-CD

TYPE OF PLEADING
NOTICE OF REMOVAL

CODE AND CLASSIFICATION:

FILED ON BEHALF:

MICHAEL C. COLVILLE

Assistant U.S. Attorney

NAME, ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE OF:

X Counsel of Record

Individual, if Pro Se

Western District of PA

633 U.S.P.0. & Courthouse

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 644-6699

Attorney's State ID#: 56668

Attorney's Firm ID#: 288



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

RICHARD WEIMER, and JENNIFER
WEIMER, husband and wife,

Plaintiffs,

V. CIVIL ACTION NO. 02-248J

)

)

)

)

)

)

)
FRED HARKLEROAD, and E. LAVERNA )
HARKLEROAD, husband and wife, )
and KIM C. KESNER, attorney, )
and USDA RICHARD M. WISE, and )
BRIAN K. MARSHALL, attorney )
)

)

Defendants.
NOTICE OF REMOVAL

To: Clearfield County Prothonotary
Clearfield County Courthouse
P.O. Box 549
Clearfield, PA 16830

Richard Weimer
Jennifer Weimer
2986 Sheppard Lane
Westover, PA 16692

Fred Harkleroad

E. Laverna Harkleroad
RR#1, Box 70-J
Westover, PA 16692

Kim C. Kesner, Esquire
23 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Richard M. Wise

USDA Farm Service Agency
478 Jeffers Street
Dubois, PA 15801

Brian K. Marshall, Esquire
211 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830



PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on September 19, 2002,
Defendant United States of America filed in the Office of the
Clerk of the United States Court for the Western District of
Pennsylvanié, at Civil Action No. 02-248J, a Notice of Removal to
remove to the said District Court the action pending against Fred
Harkleroad, and
E. Laverna Harkleroad, husband and wife, and Kim C. Kesner,
attorney, and USDA Richard M. Wise, and Brian K. Marshall,
attorney, in the Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, Civil Division, entitled “Richard Weimer and
Jennifer Weimer, husband and wife, v. Fred Harkleroad, and E.
Laverna Harklerocad, husband and wife, and Kim C. Kesner,
attorney, and USDA Richard M. Wiser and Brian K. Marshall,
attorney” at No. 2002-1192-CD. A copy of said Notice is attached
hereto.

A copy of the Notice of Removal has been filed with the
Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1446(d).

The filing of the Notice together with the giving of
the Notice herein effects the removal and the proceedings against
Defendant USDA Richard M. Wise shall proceed no further unless
and until remanded by the United States Court for the Western

District of Pennsylvania.



Respectfully submitted,

MARY BETH BUCHANAN
United States Attorney

Mt

MICHAEL C. COLVILLE
ASSISTANT U.S. ATTORNEY
Western District of PA
633 U.S.P.0. & Courthouse
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 644-6699

PA I.D. NO. 56668

Counsel for Defendants



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

RICHARD WEIMER, and JENNIFER
WEIMER, husband and wife,
Plaintiffs,

v.

CIVIL ACTION NO.(Y) O\({@

HARKLEROAD, husband and wife,
and KIM C. KESNER, attorney,
and USDA RICHARD M. WISE, and
BRIAN K. MARSHALL, attorney

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
FRED HARKLEROAD, and LAVERNA )
)
)
)
)
)
Defendants. )

NOTICE OF REMOVAL

C ¢ ¥
The United States of America, by Michael C. Colvillep .3
Q2 !
Assistant United States Attorney for the Western Districf¥lef
> 71 sl
21 NOD
Pennsylvania, respectfully petitions this Court as follo&gfq -
Q ==
1. Removal of this action is pursuant to Title 28E%Uﬁited
5
States Code, §§ 1441 and 1442.

5

eERE

2. On August 15, 2002, Plaintiffs filed a Complaint at No.

2002-1192-CD in the Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, Civil Division. (A copy of the Complaint is
attached and identified as Exhibit “A.”) The Complaint was ®
mailed to Defendant Richard Wise at the United States Department
of Agriculture, and was received on or about August 21, 2002.

3. In their Complaint, Plaintiffs have individually named
Richard Wise, as a Defendant. Mr. Wise is a Farm Loan Officer

for the Farm Service Agency of the United States Department of



Agriculture. Although Plaintiffs have named and sued Mr. Wise in
his individual capacity, Plaintiffs have not asserted any
allegation of misconduct or wrongdoing by Mr. Wise in their
complaint. Rather, Plaintiffs merely note that they applied for
a loan from the Farm Service Agency and that their request was
denied, by Farm Loan Officer, Richard Wise. The Complaint, while
not very clear, appears to involve a dispute over Plaintiffs’
unsuccessful attempt to exercise a purchase option with
Defendants, Fred and Laverna Harkleroad. Plaintiffs are
apparently seeking a Court Order for the Harkleroads to exercise
the option and allow Plaintiffs to purchase the property in
question.

4. No trial or proceeding has commenced in said civil
action.

WHEREFORE, Defendant, removes the matter from the Courﬁ Bf
Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, Civil Division,
to the United States District Court for the Western District of
Pennsylvania.

Respectfully submitted,

MARY BETH BUCHANAN 3
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

Mt vt A n
MICHAEL C. COLVILLE
ASSISTANT U.S. ATTORNEY
Western District of PA
633 U.S.P.0. & Courthouse
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 644-6699
PA I.D. No. 56668
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LIES

LEASE AGREEMENT
(Execured in Duplicate)

THIS LEASE .~\GP.EENEEN'I.', made and entered intg on this iZ_Q dav of ﬂ dj[/" . 1005
by and berween Fred H. Harkleroad 2nd E. LaVerna Harkleroad, husband and wife of R.‘D. 21, Box 70
Westover, PA 16697, collectively referred to herein as “LESSOR™;

» AND
Richard D. Weimer znd Jennifer L. Weimer. husband and wife of RD. Hastings, Pa 16646,‘ collectivel~
reterrad to herein as "LESSEE™ |

WITNESSETH. in consideration of the muwal covenants alnd agreements herein set forth, and other
uood, ang valuable consideration. Lessor leases to Lesses for the purposes of dairy farminz those premises
;onsis:_:.ir;g cf 3 house. barn. cclier buildings. and £6 acres mare o less sitcated in Burnside Townshig,
Claardield County, Pernsyivania and more particularly descrizez in Exsinit ".-\"'a.uac.‘:c:'.herezq and made 2

part hereof, herainatier referved (o 35 the Farra or the leazed pramjses.

SECTION |- TER\{

Seciion 1.1, The term of this Lezs¢ shall be three {3) vears from June L. 1200 19 May 31, 2002, both

dates inclusive, unless sooper terminated as herein provided,

n

{

SECTION 2. RENTAL
\ : Ly
Section 2.1, Legsee agrees to pav 1o Lessor as fived rent. the sum of S1.100,00 per monch on or

before the twenty secend (22 day of each calerdar menth during the lezse term,

Section 2.2 As security for rentals payable, Lesses does hereby assien and transfer to Lessor
Proceeds receivable to Lessee from aJ| mulk’sales during the term of (s Lease. Tt is acknowledged by and
between the parties thar Lessee intends to sell milk during the lease (erm to Dairy Farmers of America.
Lessee has executed docume.ms \n a2 form and cf a nature supplied by Dairy Farmers of America ay_.ym-ri:/..,".né‘ ..

- oo A

and empowering Dairy Farmers of America to deduct and pay directly to Lessor the first 51.1'0{1*-‘0"&

Q—DG\{ 4 T R o

. 7
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monthly proceeds payable to Lessez, of which are annexed hereto 25 Exhibit “B” Itis acknowledged by anc
Between that parties that it is the practice of Dairy Farmers of America to make payments by the. 13" dav of
each calendar month. Any failure or delay by Dairy Farmers of America to make such payments to Lessor
shall aot release Lessee from any of its obligations hereunder. However, it is anticipated 2nd intended by the
hpames that Lessor shall receive the full rentals pavable by Lessee on a moathly basis Fom Lessee's milk
proc.:aeds. Should Lessee change purchaser(s) of its milk during the lease :ern;.,  shall immediatelv execute
documents in a t'orml and of a nzture provided by and acceprable to the aurchaser(s) to fulfill this provision,

Section 2.3 Lesses agrees to maimain. and to give to Lessor and to Lessor's 2uthorized

representative(s) the right to inspect, at all reasonable times, records on all matters relating t0 the Farm.

SECTIO:e\' 3 OCCUPATION AND MAINTENANCE
t.Se-::éon 3 1. Lessez ccrenants ic use and accupy the feased pramises enly for the purposes of da'ir_.
farming Lesses may notuse iise leased premises for any other burpcse \\'ilhou.t' the pror written consent Gf
sor which conseat may be withhe!d for a0y re1son ¢r no reason in the sole discretion of [;;'éssor Lesses
COVenants i conduct its business and ac:ivicies on the leased premises in conformity with ail applicable |aws
regulations. and licensing requirements governing and pertaining to its business. Lesses agrees to indemnuf
and hold Lessor harmless zgainst anv apd all labilities, claims, demands, damages, cosis. and expenses.
including reasonable attornev's tees arising 1 connection with the conduct or management of Lesses’s
busmess on the leased premises or its use of the leascd premises; or eny failure in the part of Lessee, its
ageats, employees, or invitees 0 observe, perform, cr.comply with any of the terms, covenants, or Eondit‘ions
of this Lease Agréement or any applicable lew, regulation, or licensing requiremznt, or from any act of
Lessee, its agems, contractors, emplovees, o invitees in or about the leased premises; or loss of life, personal
injury or damage to property caused any person on or about the leased premises. The covenants contained
in this section shzll survive the axpiration or termination of Lhis lease z2greement and Shall continue for so

long as Lessor and its successor and assizns may be subject 10 any expenses, oohaat ons, penalties, fines,

2 o -
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claims. demands. liabilines, costs, nersonal injuries, propery damage, actions and causes of action. suits,

debts. judements. demands of charges whatsosver 2gains! which Lessee has agreed to indemnify Lessor

Y]

under this Lease Agreement.
S_é.c:ion 32 Lessee agrees to occupy the leased premises continually throughout the leased perivd
3
and to conduct dairy farming thereon in a good and husbandmaalike manner.

Section 3-.3_ Lessee g_gr.eg and covenants to keep and maintain in good repair all buildings and other
improvements on the Farm for the term of this Lease. Lessee agrees to furnish all labor 2nd marerials .for
minor repairs butldings, fences. and other structures.. No major repairs, improvements, of construction of
new facilities or struciures shall be made by Lessee without Lessor’s exprass writren consent.

Se:‘ri-on 34, If Lesse2 refuses or neylecis to ma;ntain or repair propenty as regair propery 2s raquired
.herein ané to the reasonable satisfaction of Lessor as soen as reasonahly pessible after Lessar's wrinen
demend (except that Lezsor mayv make emergaacy repairs without written demand)..'Lessor may m"ake such
repairs ané Lesﬁe-: dhali pav. as adéitional reat. Lessar shall have the right. but ot the obligztioén.. to make
anv repairs requirad io be mace by Lesses under this Lease Agreement.

Section 3.5 Lesses agrees 1o operate the leased premises with care and not permit waste nor destrov
or remove without the express written consent of Lessor anv of the buildings. structures, fixwres, of
improvements during the term of this Lease.

5

Section 3.6. Lessee shall not sell or remove from the leased premises any sand gravel, rock, oil. coal

or other mineral oc any lumber, posts, or wood. .

Section 3.7  Lesser or Lessor's authorized representative(s) shall have the nght, at ary reasonable
time, 10 enter on the Farm for the purposes of inspecting the leased premises or making any major repairs.
alterations or improvements as Lessor shall deem necessary or adVisa'r;Ie and at such times a3 shall not
unrzasonably inconvenience Lesses.

Sa
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Section 3.3, Lesse= <hall not use, generate, store, tréat. dispose of. or otherwise introduce i.mo._ on or
about the leased premises anv hazardous substances (as hereinzfer defined) nor shall Lessee cause or permit
anv other person or enuty to do so. Hazardous substances means any hazardous waste, hazardous substance,
pollutant, contaminate or solid waste as defined n the Comprehensive Environmeatal Response,
Compénsation and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. Section 960:, et seq. and anv other abplicable federal, state or
local laws or ordinances, and the rules .and regulations thereunder, as may be amended, supplemented or
superseded from time to tme, including without limitation any polychlorinated biphenvls, (PCBS),
unreaphermaldahvde. or asbe.stos, or any other substance which’may at 2ny ume be a violation or support a
claim or cause of aciion under common law or anv federal, state or local environmental statute, reguletion.
ordinahcegor other environmental regulatory reqﬁiremenr. whether current or of future enactment, Lessee
axress to clean up 2il hazardous subsiances o or in the buildings. if caused or permicted by Lesses (or
Lsssee shall be otherwise esponsible therefore). in & maaner which shall co-m'p!y with ali applicable
2avironmeatai laws and requirements. Upon request. Lesse2 shall cooperate with Lassor in furaishing to 2
gavernmental autherity any information which mav be required rezarding eavironmental matters. The
grovisions of this paragraph regarding eavironmental matters shall survive the expiration or saoner
terminaton of this Lease Agresment.

Secrion 3.9 Lessee shall not use the leased premises or permit them to be used in any manner that
will cau.se a cancellation of or an.incraase in the existing rates for, fire, lability or other insurance policies
insuring the leased premises or any improvements on the leased premises, or Insuring the Lesso'r for anv
liability in connection with ownership cf the leased premises. If Lessor shall consent to any such pr_of)osed
alterations, improvements, or additions, then Lessee shall make the propesed alterations, improvements 2nd
additions at Lessee’s sole cost and expense provided that: a) Lesses.supplies 2ny necessary permits and
cenificates of insurance therefore; b) such alierations aad improvements do net impair the structural strength

of the building and/or other improvements or reduce the value of the building and/or leased premises; ¢)

4 '

g L
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Lessee shall take or cause (0 b;: taken all steps that are required or permitted by law in order 10 avoid the
impasition of any mechanics, labors or materiat mens’ liens upor the leased premises and the building; d)
th; occupants of the building and of any adjc-ininlg__r'eal estate are not annoyed or disturbed by reason thereof:
e.) Lessee complies with all governmental requirements: ) Lessee provides Lessor with evidence that any
contr:r:tor has adequate Workmens' Compensation insurance and liability insurznce 2me=iabiliry insurance:

Secuion 3.10. Lessee shall promptly pav .any_icontracnors and materialmen who supply labor, work or
materials tc Lesses at the leased premises so as to avoid the possibility of a lien attachm_g to the leased
premises or the building. Lessee shall not permit 2y mechanics or any cther liens to be filed at any time
against the le.ased premises or anyv part of the leased premises. If any such lien should be filed. Lessee shall
prompt!}- rcause it to be discharged of recard by pavment. depasit. bond, order of cours or ozﬁerxise Nothing
in thiz Lease Agreement is intended to authorize Lesses {0 6o or cause any work or labor io be done or any
materizls (0 be supplied for the account of Lessor. all the same to be solely for Lesses's a;;"oum and at
Lessee’s risk and expense.

Section 311, This lease shall not give rise to 2 pannership relations berweeq the palrties of this

'
Lease. Neither party shall have the autharity to hind ihe cther without the parties’ written consent.

Secuon 3.12. Pets in the house on th'e lezsed premises ara strictly prohibited.

Section 3.i3, Lessee agrees that Lessor shall aot be liable 0 Lessee, and Lesses hereDy release
Lessor from liability for any personal injury or damage to or loss of personal propenty in or about the le:ased
premises from any cause whatsoever, unless such demaze or loss is the direct and proximate result..of .the
gross negligence or willful misconduct of Lessor. Lessor shall not be Liable to Lessee for:

(1) Any damage to property of Lessee or of others located on the leased premises, nor. for the loss of
or damage lo any property of the Lessee or others by theft or otherwise.

(i) Any czmzge caused by other persons in or-on the jeased premises, occupants of adjacent

propens oo the public. . -
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(iii) Any latent defect in the leased premises o'r in the buildings located therean.
(iv) Any consequeﬁtial damage or lost profits.

" () Anv damage or loss to the extent Lessee is cpmpensaled therefore by Lessee's insurance or to the
e.\'te:nt Les:zee could have obtained coverage against such damage or loss at regular rates under commonly
available."inSurance coverage, whether or not zny of the forezeing results from Lessor’s grdss negligence or
will&ul misconduct. All propeny of Lessee Kept or <tored an the leased premises shall be sc kept of stored at
tie risk of Lesses only and Lessee shall hold Lessor harmiess from all claims arising out of damaue to the

same. including subrogation claims by Lessee’s insurance carrier.

SECTION .-l'_ TANES, INSURANCE AND UTILITY CHARGES

Se;‘:i;on 4| Lessor agrees to pay all real estae taxes levied and assessed agaiasi the Farm.

Sezsion 4.2, Duriny the lease term. Lessor shal ccatinue to maintain fire. casuzley, and public
liability insurancers) in exisience at the execution of this Agresment at Lessee s s3le cos:. Les§br_ at its
election m.:-.\"pay the premium(s) for such coveragels) whea due and thea bill Lessex fer such cost a$
additional r2nt or Lessar may deliver the premium billingis) to Lessee who shall maka the payment prior to
anv due dat2. Lessee shall be responsible, at its sole cost. 10 insure any of its property locatzd on the leased
premises or used by Lesses on or about the Farm inclucing by way of illustration but nct limitation, It5
vehicles, equipment, machinery, end live stock.

Section 4.5. Lessee sha.ll payv all utility charges used on and about the Farm, to be paid bzfore the
char-ges becarne delinquent. |

SECTION 5. NO ASSIGNMENT OR SUBLEASE

Section 3.1. Lessee may not assign this Lease o sublease or encumber any portion of the Farm
without the prior written consent of Lessor. Any sitempt al assignment, sublezse, or qther transfer, in

violation of the provisions of this Lease, shall at the option of the Lessor be void.
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SECTIONG DEFAULTS

Section 6.1, Each of the following events shall be deemed to be events of default by Lessee yne:

this Lease:

a. Lessee fails to pay any installment of rent, additional rents, or any other sum  due  under 1
Lease Agreement:
b. Lessee fails to complv with anv ather term, provision or covenant of this Lease Agreement, otk
then the pavment of rent, 2nd does not cure the failure Within_ seven d:lys after written notice of .
failure to Lessee,
c. Lessee makes an assignment for the benefit of creditors.
d. Lessee deserts or vacates anv substantal poruon of the leased premises for a period of seven
more davs or removes 0r manifests an intention to remove any substaniial portion of Lessee’s 20¢
or property therefrom other than in the ordinary and usual course of Lessee's business.
Section 6.2, On the occurrance of any eveni of default specified herain. Lessor shall have, in adcii
w .;ll other nghts and remedies available o it by law or equitv. the ogtion 10 pursue anv one or morz of i
tollewing remedies: '
a. Deczlare to be immediately ¢ue an¢ pavao:e rent and other chargss herein re:e:vg"d tor the balar.
“of the term of this Lease: andior | :

b. Whether or not Lessor has elected to recover rents and other cherges as zforesaid, terminate ti

lease and without further notice enter upon and possess the leased premises and dispassess Less.
and remove Lessee and all other persons and property from the leased premuses, '

c. Afer default. Lessor shall in no event be responsible or liable for any failure to relet the premis:.
or env part therecf, or for anv fatlure to coliect any rent due upon reletting;

d. Lessee hereby waives all errors and cefects of a procedural nature in zny proceeding brous!
against it by Lessor uncer this Lease. Lesses further waives the right 10 any notices to-quit as may |
specified in the Landlord and Tenant Act of Pennsylvania, Act of April 6, 1951, 25 amended; .‘

e. If rent or any charges is hereby reserved as rent, or damazes by reason thereof, or any other su:
due and payable in connection with this Lease Agreement, including without limitation ar
reimbursement for attorney’s fees (collectivelv, the “amounts dues”) shall remain unpaid on any dz
when the same ought to be paid, whether prior (0 or after the termination of expiration of this Leas:

Lessee hereby empowers any Prothonotary, clerk-of court of attorney of any coun of record to appe.
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for Lessee in any and all 2cticas which may be brought for the amount due, or any poruons thers
of for amounts agreed to be paid by Lessee and/or to sign for Lessee an agreement for entering in ©
competent court an smicable action or actions for the recovery of rent or other charges, pqvme'
costs and expenses. [n said suits o in s2id 2micable zction cr actions, Lesses hereby empowers s
Prothanotary. clerk of court or atorney (0 confess judzment agams.t it for all or any part of the ¢
S specified in this lease and then unpaid or aay other zmounts due. including without limitation.
Lessor's option, the rea for the entire unexpired balance of the term of this Lease, and for inte”
and costs, together with an attornev' s commission of five percent of the amount so confessed. S
autharity shall not be exhausted by one exercise thgreof but judgment may be confessed s afores
from time (o time as often as any rent o any other amoun: shall fall due. When this lease shal
terminated by reason of a default bv Lesses or any other reason whatsoever, either during the orig:
erm of this Lez2se or any renewsl or e.{!ension thereof, and 2lso when the term hereby created or .
sxtension thereof shall have expired. it shall be lawful for anv aorney as aitorney for Lesses
confess judgment in gjectment and file an agreement for entering in anV competent COUT & amics
action in judgment in ejeciment agains: Lessee and all persons '.claimir.g under [esses for
racovery by Lessor of possession of the leased premises, for which this Lease Agresment shall
" Lessor's sulficient warrant. Upon such confession of judgmeat for possession. i€ Lessor sc desirz:
writ of execution or of pcssession may iesue forthwith, witheut anyv pricr wnt or procees
whatsoever.
¢. In anv amiczble action of ejectm:nt and'ot for rent in arrears or other amount due, Lessor
cause 1o be filed in such action an affidavit made by Lessor or someone acting for Lessor seuing fc
\he -facts necessary to 2uthority the entrv of judgment, of which facts such affidaviz shall
conclusive evidence. 1f a true copy of this Lease shall be filed in such action (and of the truth of -
copy. such affidavit shall be sufficient evidence ) it shal! not be necessary to file the oruzmal Leas:
a warrant of ziorney, any rule of court, custom of practice to the contrary aotwithstanding:
h. Lessee expressly agrees, to the extent not prohibited ty law, that any judzment, order or dec
entered against it by or in any courtor magistrate by virtue of the powers of attorney contaired ini
[eace shall be finzl 2nd that Lessee shell not tzke an zppeal, certorari, writ of errof, exception
objection to the same, or file a motion or rule to strike off or onen or stay execution of the sale, :

releases to Lessor and to zny and all atternevs who may appear for Lessee all heirs in the procesc

and al| liability therefore.
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SECTION 7 PURCHASE OPTION

Section 7.1. [n coansideration of the Payment of $3,000 00 to (pe Lesscr, the receipc of which je

at the end or any ume during the terns of thys Lease Agreement.
Section 7.2 The purchase price for the Farm shall be $113.000 0,
Section 7.5 In the event that the option granted is exercised, the purchase price sha| be pavable with

interest 2t the annual rate of six (6%%) percent in accordance with the amortization schedyle lnneved‘ hereto as

wi[h‘E,..'crhibir "C". As such, should Lesses elect 0 exercise the option 2 the exd ol the term of this Lease
Agreement the balance due shal] ke 391.8:8.51.

Section 74 This Oplion may be exercised by the optiones 2 an;-.'r_irﬁe on'tefore May .> I, 2002 by
aeliveriny written norjce of the exercise to Lessor on tefore §:00 p.m. on thy cate. The _Jl\m'_z ef notice

shall t2sult in the fellowing previsions becoming 3 binding contrac; Of purchase anc sa/e between the parties

It Lesses fails g exercise this option before is expiration, the consideration paid shal| be retained by tha

SECTIONS EXISTING ENCUMBR ANCES N

Section 8.1, The Farm are 1o be conveyed at time of fing] scttlement by Special Warranty Deed. free

the following items, nane of whick prevent the use of the [easeq Premises as presently improved a5 3 dairy

e ../
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SECTION 9. FINAL SETTLEMENT/PQSSESSION

Section §.1. Final settlenent shall be within thinty (30) days from delivery of the notice of exercise

_of the Option. Time shall be of essence of this p}.’ovision. Rea] estate, taxes shall be 2ppontioned prorata as ot

the date of final sewernent based upon the fisca) year of the taxing distncts. All real esvate transfer tazes

imposed by zny governmental bodies shall be borne equally by Lessor and Lessese. Lessor shall be

résponsible for preparation of the deed provide'd' for in the 2bave provision. Possession of the Farm shall be
given (o Lessee on the date of final settlement.

SECTION 10- MISCELLANEOUS

Section 10.1. Neither this Lease Agresment (nor any copy of any memorandum kereof) shall be files
or.re':_brc?ed by Lessee in anv public office in the Commonwealth of Peansvivania. Any unauthorized filing
ar r;:grc'.inn__: shall be desmed a default by Lessee in the essence of this Lease ..-\greeme:u. wheraupon Leszor
mav exercice its remedies herein provided. and further. Lessor mav fresly trans:fer. convev and deal with the
leased premises without Liabilitv by Lessor er by any purchasess theraof to the Lessée a_p;é in such case.
Lesse2 exprassly quit claims and releases unto Lessor any and all right. utle 2ng inter2st whic‘h Lessae ma:
have in the leased premises. Such unauthorized filing or recording shall in no eveat constitete 3 cloud 1n the
tile of Lessor to the leased premises or any part thereof or any other lands of Lessors, and shall not
Constitute constructive or other notice to anyone whomsoever.

Section 10.2. This Lease Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance wih the laws of

the Commonwealth of Pernsylvania. Venue of zny dispute hereunder shall be exclusively with the Cour oi

~

Common Pleas of Clearfield County.

Section 10.3. This Lease Agreement contains the entire agreement between Lessor and Lessee. The
provisions of this Lease Agreement supersede any and 2ll prior writings or discussions between the parties

Anv changes or additions to this Lease Agreement must be made in writing and executed by the parties

hereto.
10
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Section 10.4. Time is hereby is declared to be of the essence of this Lease Agreement
[N WITNESS WHEREOF, the panies hereto with intent to be legally bound herebv, have hereunto

set their bands and seals the day and year first above written.

Bt &1 it LBl

FTH Harkleroad

/ﬁ/,_,, S / u.<,,,v/ Q‘/,g/ufw'zc,//zf M&ﬁ/w{

E. LaVerna Harkleroad

\21'1-1‘55: LESSEE.
L g ; Q .
/;Z/)p,;z; < _4/)_/,/, 7 .-_Ly:’{a‘ : Mhodh D A s A

L /y . Richard D. Weimer
Ciens 1 sl (ovko
: — L /1.// et
/'/ Jennitar [/Welmer
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

. - SS.
,'_'I_.—,{,’ i AA
COUNTY OF €EEARFEED
On this, the Z. ¢ day of /)j,'ﬂ.‘./// . 1999, befare me, the undersizned authority,

personally appeared FRED H. HARKLEROAD znd E LzVERNA HARKLEROAD, known to me (or
satisfactorilv proven) tc be the person whose names are subscribed w0 the within instrument and
acknowledged that they executed the seme for the purposes therein contzined,

[N WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscnbed my hand znd official seal.

" £, ; //'///Z/

"

Notary Public

“Wighu Zagl
Osear 2. cauer Mieizey Puic
Croas “ax . tnzisraCaures
ty Commasgen Txoirag ay 1, 2062

Megrmaer Peangurzvip 2¢2zngsen 3¢ Natarze

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

3S.
T AR
COUNTY QOF CEERFIEED-
On this. the 2=£ dav of /7 R/ . 1992, hefore me. the undersizned authority,

personally appeared RICHARD D WEIMER 2nd JENNIFER L. WEIMER known to me (or saisfactorily

proven) to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that they

-

executed the same for the purposes there in contained.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have hereunto subscribed my hand 2nd official seal.

(Ve &/4/

\Qta{‘j Public

Hexanas Seal
Oscar € Keugh Nalary Puttic
Steen Tun, lriang Counly
My Commiation Tpires July 1, €07

" o - ——————
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION
For
LOTS

Al that parcel of land known as Lot 6 of ¢he Fred H. and
l:. l.a¥erna Harkleroad Subdivision dared April 29, 1937, hang
noriheast of the intersection of Township Road T-31 ] with
T-313 in Burnside Township, Clezrfield County Pennsylvaniz
and Seing more particularly desceilied as follows:

Beginning at a 3/4 inch rebar sez 3t the southeast
corier of Joseph and Joana Dudash, a5 s conveyed by de=d fook
996 page 439, said rebar beingz on the western line of William and
Lllzn Bysh, as was ccnveyed by deed hook 1561 pege 404, s3id rengy
being alse the northeasiern comer of the land heredy convered aq
running:

THENCE South 1§ degrees 34 nuingges 13 seconds Weyi for 3
! distancs of 1499.¢1 faoy alerg Witkiz:n a5 Ellea Bush and Uory
Pulzrbaugh Beothers Land and Timber Corporation, es way convene:
ie thein by deed keok 515 page [33.40 & 2.4 inch rahar ser
THENCE Nori 72 c2grecs 44 ninuies 16 sezands Wesi for 2
distazzz of 135217 foee sienz Buitrbaugh Brother: Land ayd Timter
Lurbecation and long Glher lands of Fred K G €. LaVes;
Harzicroad, a5 was convered to them in deed benx 487 paae 174,15
2 mse ni! sstin the canterting of Townshiz Road T-31 1. szid nal
beirg ihe southeas: corner of Let § of fi.e ateve refzrenced subdivigion.
THENCE aleng the cencarlice af T-2 ! the following courses ane
distances:
L. Norch |3 degress 01 minutzs $6 s2c0nds Wast for a
distance of 810.89 feer;
2. Byanar of 2 circle SLiag io the richt, the clord being
North 07 degrees 47 minutes 19 seconds East for 2 distagee ¢f
272.52 feet;
3. North 35 dagress 53 minutes 1] sesonds East for a
distance of 301,60 feet
4. By an arc of 2 circle curving to the left, the chord being
North 26 degrees 13 minutes 19 secongs Eaxt for a distance of
264,04 feel ta 2 mag nail sst in the centerlin2 of T-311 and
cn the southerr: fine of Joseph and Joann Dudash:
THENCE South 73 degrecs 49 wninutes 43 seconds Eass fora
distancz of 1650.04 feer along Joseph and Joann Dudash (o a 3/4
inch rebar set and place of beginning, said lire passing through a
3/4 inch rebar sct at 15,00 fect.

Nan
A

Extiicit
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Tegether with and subject (o covenants, easemeas, 2ad
restrictions of record.

Said property contains S7.330 acres 10t} mimus 0628 acres
for right-of-way of T-311 leaving 56.702 acres ues as shown
on mag prepaced by Currv and Associates dated April 29, 1997,

- Bearings based on True North as was determined by a series of solar

chservations,

Being a par of lands conveyed to the Graner by de2d bock 1€+
paze 401,

molmiwme e AT

7172213445

r.

2



12:508 OGC NORTHERN REGION 7172213443 P.26
e

szerazen. ¥a.3cn b {pieve. -7 taga
Laan’ Eaymens SeNelulis
el
M T I
PR T
v L -
raz ZAZ TesTalw. L.9€0 % I8N
i ee a= veg tar @ (YT I PR S O el e .
S LeT ¢ f23.33 A (I f
e ke we camsgs a2 . €4:.7% LRI M Lo
te sa i €3 orr s oty ote
1 H LI I H TR A
i1z toy 43 €t H ° s R
IEEET RS} =it R Eal B ) . 32 IR
A HER I [0 ERE ) A A - TR
TR it e it EE SR i Lo 1oyt
e e ve wer ue L iloaedoad Poaet e T HEHI N
Lo LD et ¢l RS i1 e ol
R Liiovid €1 00 €i1.72 SoLie s LTt '
s17 Imz T=iale LIS EREERS - .
LTl RS EAE iré.tl £22,08 LAt A i '
roisotd HOE- I R [E X B AT P D
1o e U B | B LRI A LIl
HH ee ¢7F 2L IR I 82 .42 L2 R
$5.8°2.3% I E [I4 13.258.%2 b
.eL e i ¢ e €367 Ly uie gl tilxiL e
RS- L R [ 33
0.8 6.2° [ S LR PN 14
ef, et st . X
§¢ ELI.TS 1e. 10213
§5.1%0,8¢ 3¢, ¢
4 3¢, (RS- XY 'L
-
Yeas 2nd Tezalis. .. $.8%¢.47 R b
.
T .
Exhibit “C o,

L



QUG-29-2882v/1'2=-56 OGE NORTHERN REGION 7172213443 p.27

ermecen. Nalmen L Shizmei, L7 sacs

Leas Paymerd Schedile

L zeustiomy FEEE @ Laverma Macklosead ) Psinclizal Ageunai: I Lai 3%s.3%
¢.a00C ¢ Pegulaz fayment - ! 1.120,86  HumZeT ¢! 73, [enin 1
Zazz tezianing niesent TinTiias tndinz Inrezaz Frimzizal
e 3alance s¥aien te-zizn Salence Te-Sate ~s.3a%c
'y VI el €2 it §s. U SO0 1 iEosziog¢
b NPE Zll.it 46682 9z, €1%.08 1 87°,3¢ R
- 9. 657 .90 egl 2t 23¢.4% 92.¢40.23 YRS | RN
H §:.915 .2 se3 1L frz. 2 [ M P T 0N ¥4 i eve .
HEE-- D el el 88 tiT.el £ i A2 T 54 it oyrses
Jeer Ing Tztalal 3,308,808 330380040
¢ FLnmal eerEesi: H L. 882,50

L

rehibit "¢



QUG—23—28@2 12:58 UGL NURIH=RN R lUN (lraglomeao

MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(Executed in Duplicate)

\(ADE and entered into this 1" cav of Aprl. 200l by nd berwesn FRED H.
HARKLERQAD and E. LAVERNA HARKIEROAD, hushand and wife. of R.D. #1, Box 70,
Wesiover, PA 16692, collectively referred to nerein 2s “Lessor”

A
b

| D
RIC:H.-‘:;P.D D. WEIMER and J;E.\NIFER L. WEDMER. husband and wife. of R.D. 1. Bo 70-J.
\\'cs;ove:. PA 16692, coliesiively rafermad to Lierain 2: "Lesse™
Recitals.
essor and Leszes eaterad intd a Leage Agresmeni dated May 20, 1997, ("Lease

Agresment’”) under whicit Leszor leased i Lesses for the purposes of dairv farming. those
premises owned by Lessor consisiing of a house. bam. other buildings and fift-zix (58] acres
more of less. sicuated in Burnside Township. Cleariield County, Peansylvarua and more
particularly described in the Lease Agreement. -

As security for rentals pavable under the Lease Agreement, Lesses agreed o assign and
transfer to Lessor proceeds receivable t¢ Lessee for all milk sales during the term of the Lease.
In furtherance of this Agreemént: Lessee executed an Lrevocable Assignment of Proceeds from

Sale of Milk dated Mav 16, 1999, with Milk Marketing, Inc., a/k/a Dairy Farmers of America.

copy
et A _ -
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Norwithstanding this Assiznment, Lesse2 heretcfore. fe!l delinquent with rezard to the
rental and other financial obligations under the Lease Agreement. To secure payment of past due
amounts, Lessee exacuted and delivered a Promissorv Note on October 23, 2000 to Lessor in the

sum of Ten Thousand Five Hundred (510.300.00) Dollars pevable with interest at 2 rate of
rwelve (12"-.'0) percent per vear (“Promissory Note™).

Lessez hes continued to e:<per%ence difficulties in meeting its renial and other {inancial
abligations under the Lease Agreement and is paymedt obligations unces the Promissory Mot2.
As a result, Lessor and Lessee have discussed and have agreed (o amend and modify the Lease
Sgraement.

Leesor and Lessee hareby wish to memonalize those agresments.

NOow THEE.Q.EFOR.E. for ood and valuable onsideraiion and imending ie be lezally

bound nereby. Lessor and Legsee gyraz to amend and modifv the Lease Agrezment as foilows:

SECTION |- LEASED PREMISES
The pramises subject to the Lease Agradmsl whicn are descnbed in the Lezse
Agreement as follows:
...those premises cansisting of a house, bam, other buildings. and 36 acres morz
or less. situared in Bumnsice Towuship, Clearfield County, Fennsvivania. more
perticularly described in Exhibit “A” anached hereto and made a par hereol.
hereinafer refecred to as the Farm or the leased premises.

shall be zmended and modified as follows:

...those premises consisting of & house, bam and permanent pasture, hereinafter
referred to as the “Leased Premises”.

Accordingly, Lessor shall hzve and regain full use and occupation of the rernainder of the

Farm {or the “Leased Premises” 2s defined under the Lease Agreement).
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SECTION 2: RENTAL

! A Secnon 2.1 of the Lease Agreement which presently reads:

Lesses agrees [0 pay o Lessor as fixed rent, the sum of $1,100.00 per month or:
or befate the nwentv second (22™) dav of each calendar month duning the leas2

femm.

shaﬂ be amended and modified o read:

Section 2.1. Lesses agrees to pay € Lessor as fixed reat. the sum of Six
R 104

Hundred (S600.00) Doliats per moath on of befura the tranr-zecond (227) dax

of each calendar month during the lease &,

B.  Secton 2.1 which provided fer a present assignment and transfer to Legsor of
éroceeds receivable 1o Lessee from all milk sales during the term of the Lease shall remnain in
full iavcs and erfect as sated. Therefore, \[ilk Marketing. Inc.. 2k a Dairy Farmess of Arverica
shali continue o payv to Lessors the sum of One Tnousand One HundreZ 1S1.10GOU) Dcllars pes
monit in -.:ccc.r\:'-unce with the Assienment of Proceeds of Sale of Miik dat;::'c.l May 16. 1959.
Howsver, AN\ 2mount receivad in excess of the Six Hundred (5600.00 Dellar: rantal pavable

shall ce applied to prncipal and interast due under the Promissory Note.

SECTION 3+ AGREEMENT TO LIQUIDATE

Lesses covenants and agrees thaton or before May 1, 2002, should it become necessary
.
because of the unavailability of other financing. Lessee shall liquidate and sell sufficient catile

and equipment in order to pay al: sums remaining due on the Promissory Note zs weil 25 all other

-~

debts and obligat:ons then owing to Lessor under the Tease Agreement.

SECTION 4;_ZFFECT OF MODIEICATION AGREEMENT ON LEASE AGREEMENT

It is the intent of the parties that any and 2ll provisions of the Lease Agreement not

expressly modified by the provisions of this Agreement shall remain in fuil force and effect.
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD >

H __.2 da}’ 0( i S : 20}1- bef me, L d‘t L-: ’ed
ﬂl.l[hal'i[\' pel’sona“v APPCQYEd FRED H HA-R.K L ’\JA A |
) A . . EROA.D an E La\"ER )
v . - - H. RKLERO,"\‘ D

knl)\- nio atj .
v e (or S,Jusfac(onfy pl'OVEn) to be lhe persons Whosa names b H.)
\ l(hin l § ack ~
v nsgument n a '1 K4 hat t ] :{CCU(Ed [hﬁ same f()[ h
a d acanow edgﬂd ha he_\l e e. the purpo;’s (hele.

confained.

N WITNESS WH : ;
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, [ have hereunto subscribed my hand and officia] s !
eal.

—\ A .
\-Lé’i'?/‘f £ B _/_Q e,

V\J&\'&I;lp 'S‘d |
¢ Cerer QT -lzké NeEs CJC.C '
N | Fumsce Tuc. Clezies Cauny

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNS VL v qnpy LMY Comistin Erces o £ 303 |
TN Sleacer remsevan: et ”*.":""“

COUNTV OF CLEARFIELD S |

Onthis. the T daver T, 201, bef,
: =001, before me. the undersigmed

- { . p \ )ﬂ \ C ' - i J L”

me (or satisfactoriiv
proven) to be the persons whose names are subscribed g th
nobed to the within
instrument and
nd acknowledged that they executed the same for (he purposes th
erein comtained,

IN W N
ITNESS. WHEREOF, { have hereunio subscribed my hand and ofScial seal
. 1 seal.

-~

_)_JJDM)(? RLL,

N UNL:II;Q g&ll ¢

Dedora S. Blake, Nolary 7ublic
Gumsice Two., Cls2rseic Mounty
My Commitsion Esurres Ayr. S. <003

Mentar, Fenngyhana Assacaton of Noiares
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N WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties he
herzunto set their hands and seals the day and yez2
) WITNESS:

WITNESS
: —
—D»Uﬁ o & S_Z(-CL!( <
\
—"\ _ ¢ = C (e

reto With (atent to be lezall:

LESSOR:

/,./

Ny
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» bound hershy. have

r first above wnitten.
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E. L2\'ema Harkieroad

LESSEE:
ﬁ ’} \:
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Rxch_-ra D. Weimer
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(0217300
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‘ US DA United State. Farm 478 Jetfers Streg
= Department of Service Agency  DuBois, PA 15801
ﬂ Agriculture (814) 375-1297 (phane)
(814) 3752438 (12A)

" May 8,2002
Jennifer Weimer
RR | Box 70]
‘Westover, PA 16692

Dear Ms. Weimer:

Afier careful consideration of your reques

1 for an ESA loar, [ regretto inform you that you are

not eligibie for FSA assistance. The specilic reason that you are not eligible is as follows:

FSA regulations require the applicant to deonstrate credi
obligations in a satisfactory manner.

rworthiness by meeting their

Information obtained in a recent credit bureau report shows

collection accaunts with no indication that they were beyond your conwol. Also, information
obtained from FSA verification of debts and assets indicates that you have not paid as agreed to

Fr:d| Harkleroad.

If vou believe our decision is wrong. you have the following options:

Option =1: Reconsideration

You may ask us to reconsider our decision. 1f vou want this option. write to USDA-FSA. 478
Jeffers St.. Dubois, PA 15801, Your wrinien request must be received or, if mailed, postmarked
no later than June 6, 2002, Provide any new information, documentation, ot possible options

with vour request. You may bring 2 representative, includ
[f vou do not request reconsideration by June 6, 2002, you
Once vou seek medietion or appeal to the National Appezl
request reconsideration.

Option £2: Mediation or Alternative Dispute Reselution (

ing 2 lawyer, to any meeting we have.

waive your right o reconsideratioq. -
s Division (NAD), you may not.

ADR)

You may request mediation, nonbinding arbitraton, or other form of altenative dispute
resolution (ADR). We may resolve our disagreement through ADR. Youmay have 10 pa¥ the
entire cost of ADR. We will participate in ADR if you choase this option and if you pay the
appropriate fee. To request ADR, write to Richerd Pallman, SED, USDA. Pennsylvania State
FSA Office, Suite 320, One Credit Union Place, Harrisburg. PA 171 10-2994. Your request
must be received or. if mailed, postmarked no later thag June 6, 2002. We will tell you aboutthe

cost and procedures of mediation. If ADR does not resolv

¢ our disagreement, you may appeal 10

the National Appeals Division. (NAD). After ADR, you will be notified of the result and the

time you have to appeal. You may appeal (0 NAD withou
liearing begins, you may not request ADR. '

q’;/
USDA is 3n Equal Opportunity Lenger.

Complaints of discrimination should be sent o:
- Secretary of Agriculture, Washinglon. D.C. 20250

(.'.1\;_{\'

t ADR. Onee your NAD appeal

r.

20
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Option #3: NAD Appeal

You may appeal our decision to the National Appeals Division (NAD) without requesting
reconsideration or mediztion or ADR. To appeal, you must write to the Office of the Arez
Supervisor, National Appeals Division, William A. Crutchfield, Sr., Eastern Regional Office.
%909 Purdue Road, Suite 240, Indianapolis, IN 46268. Your request must be made within 30
cz]endar days from your receipt of this lerter. Your request must include the following

information:

-- a copy of this letter

-y a statement explaining why our decision i3 wrong
~- your name, 2ddress, and telephone number

-- my name and address.

Send a copy of your request and attachments to me at USDA-FSA, 478 Jeffers St., DuBois, PA
15801, NAD will advise you of the time and place of any hearing and any procedural
requirements. Once your NAD appeal hearing begins, you may not request mediation or ADR.

The Federal Equal Credit Opportunity Act prohibits creditors from discriminating against credit
applicants on the basis of race. color. religion, national ofi gin, sex, marital status, or age
(provided the applicant has the capacity to enter into a binding contract); because all or part of
the applicant’s income derives from anv public assistance program; or because the applicant has
in good faith exercised zny right under the Consumer Credit Protection Act. The Federal agency
thar administers compliance with this law is the F ederal Trade Commission, Equal-Credit

Opportunity. Washington, DC 20330.

If vou believa that vou have need discriminated against fot any of the reasons stated above; you
may file 2 complaint with the Director, Office of Civil Rights, United States Depantmentof -
Agriculture, Room 326-W, Whitien Building, 1400 Independence Ave, S.W. Washjngton, DC
30250-9410. '

Ao

Richard M. Wise
Fam Loan Officer

Sincerely,
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BAKER'S FARM EQUIPMENT

164 PIONEER LAKE RD.
COMMODORE, PA 15725

(724) 254-6400
Date 6 - 3 -O
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KIM .C.KESNER 23 NORTH ~<COND STREET. CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
ATTORNEY AT LAW , (814) 765-1706
FAX (814) 765-1006

gnvk;tncr(ams:clmicz.ne;

May 23, 2002

Brian K. Marshall, Esquire VIA FACSIMILE AND U.S. MAIL
211 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

‘RE: Fred & LaVerna Harkleroad/Richard & Jenunifer Weimer

Dear Bri_gn:

1 view it as a constructive development that the Weimers nave retaineéd your {ina. However, in all due

respect, what I believe they need and deserve is counsel not zealous advocacy.

To this point, my assessment has been that their probléms in keeping their obligations under the Lease
Agreement have been ecopomic. The position that they are presently putting forth suggests that they want to
free themselves from their responsibilities by projecting their problems to others.

[ believe that it would be better for us to' discuss their real prospects for concluding a purchase rather

than for you to fight for time. If you are serious about filing an action in equity, it will be vigorously defended.
mony of the local Farm Service

Al any hearing for a preliminary injunction, I will subpoena and present the testi
d and the real reasons why they

Agency representative with regard to how late in the process the Weimers applie
haven't obtained financing.

Thank you for the courtesy of your contact and 1 hope I have the opportunity to work with you in this
case. Perhaps the Weimers can share with you my previous written correspondences to them in which [ offered
to work with them. I then received a telephone call from Mr. Weimer's father who professed o be much more

knowledgeable on the law than me and who proceeded to immodestly tell me my business.

Notwithstanding thai, a realistic assessment must presently be made on the Weimers prospects. In
reality we are not talking about an eviction here but a potential inability to afford the farm. As a CPA, you can
undersiand perhaps better than olier fuwyers ihe real ressons why ey were not abic to produce enuiugh funds
through their operations to make the lease payments. At this point, you may perceive your duty as keeping the
wolves at bay. Despite what you may have heard, oy client is not harsh or disagreeable. To the contrary, he is
presentlysuffering from bladder cancer and was hospitalized recently in Bamesboro and then Pittsburgh. He
and his wife opted not to follow my advice that the farm should be sold outright and thev entered into the Lease
Agreement in order to help the Weimers. Until recently, my assessment was that the Weimers aithough earnest
and well meaning were having a hard go of it economically. I'm not sure how they can invest in litigation

although [ am pleased that they have sought your counsel.

Kim . Kesner

KCK/lz
cc: Mr. & Mrs. Fred Harkleroad

R ovhibid ¥
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I, Michael C. Colville, Assistant United States Attorney for
the Western District of Pennsylvania, hereby certify that a true
and correct copy of the within NOTICE OF REMOVAL was mailed,
postage prepaid, this 19*" day of September, 2002, to the

following:

Richard Weimer
Jennifer Weimer
2986 Sheppard Lane
Westover, PA 16692

Fred Harkleroad

E. Laverna Harkleroad
RR#1, Box 70-J
Westover, PA 16692

Kim C. Kesner, Esquire
23 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Richard M. Wise

USDA Farm Service Agency
478 Jeffers Street
Dubois, PA 15801

Brian K. Marshall, Esquire
211 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830 €

,;441—/&@,——
MICHAEL C. COLVILLE
ASSISTANT U.S. ATTORNEY




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that a true copy of the within Notice
of Removal was mailed, post-pre-paid, this 20th day of September,

2002, to the following:

Clearfield County Prothonotary
Clearfield County Courthouse
P.O. Box 549

Clearfield, PA 16830

Richard Weimer
Jennifer Weimer
2986 Sheppard Lane
Westover, PA 16692

Fred Harkleroad

E. Laverna Harkleroad
RR#1, Box 70-J
Westover, PA 16692

Kim C. Kesner, Esquire
23 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Richard M. Wise

USDA Farm Service Agency
478 Jeffers Street
Dubois, PA 15801

Brian K. Marshall, Esquire
211 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

et

MICHAEL C. COLVILLE
ASSISTANT U.S. ATTORNEY




n

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



